$1,088,000. Management assessed the likelihood of the milestone being achieved as 50%. This led
to final fair value of the consideration of tranche 3 being $507,153.

Price risk

The Group is exposed to other price risk on its deferred consideration. These are classified on the
statement of financial position as a financial liability and are measured at fair value through the
statement of profit or loss.

These financial liabilities contain an embedded derivate that is measured at fair value in the
statement of financial position and grouped into three levels of a fair value hierarchy

- Level 1 – the instrument has quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or
liabilities.

- Level 2 – a valuation technique is applied using inputs other than quoted prices within
level 1 that are observable for the financial instrument, either directly or indirectly

- Level 3 – a valuation technique is applied using inputs that are not based on observable
market data (unobservable inputs).

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

30

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

For the half-year ended 31 December 2023 (continued)

9. FINANCIAL LIABILITIES (continued)

31 December 2024 Level 1
$

Level 2
$

Level 3
$

Total
$

Liabilities
Deferred consideration - - 1,427,901 1,427,901
Closing balance - - 1,427,901 1,427,901

Sensitivity analysis

If a sensitivity of +/- 10% is applied to the valuation of the level 3 financial liabilities, this would lead
to an increase of $142,790 or decrease of $142,790 in fair value.

10.  CONTRIBUTED EQUITY

Consolidated

Half-year
Ended 31

December
2024

Year Ended
30 June 2024

$ $

Ordinary shares 175,860,579 172,960,699

Consolidated

Ordinary shares 31 December 2024 30 June 2024
No. Shares $ No. Shares $

Opening balance  4,324,457,799 172,960,699 3,650,186,165 165,030,603
Private placement  - - 647,086,315 7,662,000
Employee share option plan 11,675,271 132,873 21,375,000 257,218
Issued in lieu of fees 3,000,000 30,000 5,810,319 58,103
Issued as part of salary
sacrificing arrangement 11,619,600 104,576 - -
Issued in business
combination (note 15) 264,462,810 2,644,628 - -
Transactions costs related to
share issue  - (12,197) - (47,225)
Closing balance  4,615,215,480 175,860,579 4,324,457,799 172,960,699

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

31

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

For the half-year ended 31 December 2024 (continued)

10. CONTRIBUTED EQUITY (continued)

(i) The shares issued in lieu of fees were valued at the share price at grant date.

(ii) The shares issued under the Employee Share Incentive Plan (“ESIP”) were valued at the share price
at date at grant date.

(iii) The shares issued under for salary sacrifice arrangements were valued at the share price at grant
date.

(iv) The shares issued in business combination were valued at the share price at the deemed